liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating
to that lease recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Each lease payment is allocated between the principal repayment of lease liabilities
and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income over the lease period so as to produce a
constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease liabilities for
each period. The right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the assets’
useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

The Group has transitioned to HKFRS 16 in accordance with the modified
retrospective approach and, therefore, the information presented for 2018 has not
been restated. The impacts of adopting HKFRS 16 on the opening balance of the
unaudited consolidated financial statements are as follows:

7CHINA NETCOM TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED • FIRST QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position (extracted)

As at 1 January 2019

Originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 16 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Right-of-use assets – 27,703 27,703
Trade and other receivables 6,826 (1,697) 5,129
Trade and other payables (10,070) 498 (9,572)
Lease liabilities – current – (8,118) (8,118)
Lease liabilities – non-current – (20,947) (20,947)
Foreign currency translation reserve 115,387 53 115,440
Accumulated losses (3,537,432) (1,439) (3,538,871)
Non-controlling interests 2,861 (1,175) 1,686

3 REVENUE

An analysis of the Group’s revenue for the period is as follows:

(Unaudited)
Three months ended

31 March
2019 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

Credit referral and service fee 14,761 1,512
Apartment leasing 2,371 –
Sale of smart wearable devices 23 2,656
Provision of management, marketing and

operation services for lottery system and
lottery halls 145 190

Provision of sports training services 554 519

17,854 4,877

8 CHINA NETCOM TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED • FIRST QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

4 FINANCE COSTS

(Unaudited)
Three months ended

31 March
2019 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

Effective interest on convertible bonds 374 702